

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Doctors for America,

Plaintiff,

v.

Office of Personnel Management, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00322-JDB

**Defendants' Memorandum in Opposition to
Plaintiff's Motion for a Temporary Restraining Order**

BRETT A. SHUMATE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

AMANDA N. LISKAMM
Director

LISA K. HSIAO
Senior Deputy Director, Civil Litigation

HILARY K. PERKINS
Assistant Director

JAMES W. HARLOW
Senior Trial Attorney
Consumer Protection Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 386
Washington, DC 20044-0386

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. DFA has not clearly shown irreparable harm.....	3
II. DFA has not demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits	6
A. DFA lacks standing.....	6
B. DFA’s APA claims are unlikely to succeed.....	10
III. The balance of equities and public interest do not support emergency relief ..	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ass’n of Admin. L. Judges v. U.S. OPM,
640 F. Supp. 2d 66 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 11, 12

Aviles-Wynkoop v. Neal,
978 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 5

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 11

Bradshaw v. Veneman,
338 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 5

Cal. Ass’n of Priv. Postsecondary Sch. v. DeVos,
344 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 3

Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England,
454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 3, 6

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. U.S. FDA,
323 F.R.D. 54 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 9

Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC,
475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 9

Cornish v. Dudas,
540 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 5

Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Just.,
15 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 5

Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 6, 7, 10

Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
928 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 10

FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.,
602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 9

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)..... 7

Free Speech for People v. FEC,
442 F. Supp. 3d 335 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 8

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 7, 8

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 7

<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 460 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10, 11
<i>Hall v. Johnson</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	4
<i>Hanson v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 120 F.4th 223 (D.C. Cir. 2024)	3
<i>Hearst Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 167 F.2d 225 (D.C. Cir. 1948).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9, 10
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	11
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 318 (D.D.C. 2020).....	6
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Nat’l Veterans Legal Servs. Program v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 990 F.3d 834 (4th Cir. 2021).....	11, 12
<i>New York v. Meta Platforms, Inc.</i> , 66 F.4th 288 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Nguyen v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2020).....	6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3, 12
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Rsch. Grp. v. Acosta</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	5
<i>Sai v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5
<i>Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 754 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rts. Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	10
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	7

<i>Sw. Airlines Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Va. Petroleum Jobbers Ass’n v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 259 F.2d 921 (D.C. Cir. 1958).....	4
<i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	2, 3, 12
<i>Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	3
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	11
702	10
704	10
44 U.S.C. § 3502(12).....	8
3506(d)(1).....	8
Other Authorities	
Exec. Order No. 14168, 90 Fed. Reg. 8615 (Jan. 20, 2025)	passim
